

No. 04-1148

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VLADIMIR RODRIGUEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. AYER  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

LISA WALSH  
GONZALEZ & WALSH LLP  
1401 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1000  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 577-1056

MEIR FEDER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 26, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED AFFECTS A  
MASSIVE NUMBER OF CASES ..... 1

II. DIFFERING TREATMENT OF DEFENDANTS  
IN DIFFERENT CIRCUITS IS PARTICULARLY  
INAPPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE  
SENTENCING REFORM ACT’S GOAL OF  
UNIFORMITY ..... 4

III. THE CIRCUITS’ BASIC DISAGREEMENTS  
ABOUT THE PROPER APPROACH TO PLAIN-  
ERROR REVIEW ARE CERTAIN TO RECUR  
OUTSIDE THE *BOOKER* CONTEXT ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	2
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1989) .....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	6
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2333 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. MacKinnon</i> , 401 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. Pirani</i> , No. 03-2871, 2005 WL 1039976 (8th Cir. Apr. 29, 2005).....	7

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 994.....	4
----------------------	---

### Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2003 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> .....	2, 3
